Received: 08/31/2012

Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 09/30/2012

CTC Communications Corp. d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC NO: 1 - Telephone Effective Date: September 30, 2012 Leaf: 254 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

RESOLD LOCAL AND INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

SECTION 4 - DIGITAL DATA SERVICE (CONT'D.)

4.4 Packet Switching Service - Synchronous (Cont'd.)

4.4.5 Rates and Charges (cont'd.)

	Monthly Recurring Charges		Nonrecurring Charges	
	Minimum	Maximum	<u>Minimum</u>	Maximum
Highspeed Throughput Service Optional Features				
Closed User Group-Feature Establishment Charge, per port	\$ 2.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 35.00
Permanent Virtual Circuit, each (usage charges apply in addition)	\$ 6.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 35.00
Multiple Addresses (X.25 only) (First address is included in the charge 2-10 addresses, per group 11-100	ge. A maximum \$ 8.00 \$ 40.00	of 100 addresses \$ 12.00 \$ 60.00	\$ 20.00 \$ 35.00	\$ 35.00 \$ 50.00
Throughput Class Negotiation	\$ 8.00	\$12.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 35.00
Window Size Negotiation	\$ 8.00	\$12.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 35.00
Network User Identifier (blocks of 10)	\$ 0.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
Call Redirection (X.25 only) per additional location	N/A	N/A	\$ 20.00	\$ 50.00
Mnemonic Addressing	N/A	N/A	\$ 50.00	\$ 100.00

If a Customer requests a change after service is established, an Optional Feature Change Charge will apply for each Service Order.

	<u>Minimum</u>	<u>Maximum</u>
Optional Feature Change Charge:	\$ 0.00	\$ 50.00

Issued By: Vice President, Tax, Atlanta GA 30309